ORDINANCE NO. 4241

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF SPICER WAYSIDE ADJOINING LOTS 8, 9 & 10 OF BLOCK 3 AND LOTS 8, 9 & 10 OF BLOCK 4, SPICER WAYSIDE SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Albany, did, by adoption of Resolution No. 2020, City of Albany Resolutions, at the Council meeting held on the 27thday of Dec., 19 78, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. o'clock on the 24th day of January, 19 79, as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of a portion of

Spicer Wayside adjoining Lots 8, 9, & 10 of Block 3 and Lots 8, 9 & 10 of Block 4 Spicer Wayside Subdivision (a 60 foot right-of-way)

WHEREAS, the said notice has been posted and published as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 24th day of January , 1979, has been duly held and parties were given an opportunity to be heard and the Council being fully informed,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

That a portion of Spicer Wayside adjoining Lots 8, 9 & 10 of Block 3 and Lots 8, 9 & 10 of Block 4, Spicer Wayside Subdivision in the City of Albany is hereby vacated.

Passed by the Council: January 24, 1979

Approved by the Mayor: January 24, 1979

Effective Date: February 24, 1979

Mayor

ATTEST:

Čity Recorder

4247

Staff Report

December 20, 1978 - HB January 24, 1979 - CC

PUBLIC HEARING - VACATION REQUEST

Dyer Development (Lawndale Subdivision) (Journal No. VAC-7-78)

Requests vacation of a portion of Spicer Wayside adjoining Lots 8, 9 \S 10 of Block 3 and Lots 8, 9 \S 10 of Block 4, Spicer Wayside Subdivision in the City of Albany.

This street vacation lies within the Spicer Wayside Subdivision (recorded April 1, 1970) which is currently being proposed for re-subdivision as the Lawndale Subdivision. Lawndale Subdivision was given preliminary approval by the Planning Commission on March 13, 1978. At that time, a condition of final approval was that the developer provide all necessary easements for storm drainage, sanitary sewers, and other utilities on the final plat.

In order to provide the easement necessary for storm drainage, the developer must obtain the consent of the adjoining property owner to the south where the drainage facility will be located. That consent cannot be obtained without the vacation of this portion of Spicer Wayside.

This request pertains to that portion of Spicer Wayside which is within 298.86 feet of the existing southern terminus. The right-of-way in this area is 60 feet in width.

The staff has reviewed this request and would offer the following findings:

- 1. That portion of Spicer Wayside proposed for vacation is unimproved.
- There are no public utilities within that portion of the right-of-way for which vacation is requested.

aph attachment